

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fourth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

## PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

## 1949

#### COURT STENOGRAPHERS

**CHAP.** 64

58

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

### Chapter 63

#### AN ACT Relating to Disability Retirement Benefits in State Retirement System Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 60, § 7, sub-§ II, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection II of section 7 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as revised by section 3 of chapter 384 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'A. An annuity which shall be the actuarial equivalent of his accumulated contributions at the time of retirement with the provision that at his death a lump sum equal in amount to the difference between his accumulated contributions at the time of his retirement and the sum of the payments actually made to him during his lifetime shall be paid to such person, if any, as he has nominated by written designation duly acknowledged and filed with the board of trustees, otherwise to his estate; and'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 64

#### AN ACT Relating to Court Stenographers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 100,** § 185, amended. The 1st sentence of section 185 of chapter 100 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 308 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The chief justice of the supreme judicial court may appoint not more than II stenographers to serve for a term of 7 years, who shall report the proceedings in the supreme judicial court and in the superior court and who shall be officials of the court to which they may from time to time be assigned by the chief justice, and be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties, and each of whom shall receive from the state a salary of \$4,000 \$4,000 per year.'

Effective August 6, 1949